SCALA
Installation and operating instructions
GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
E
n
g
lis
h

6.4.1 Nameplate
Fig. 11 Example of nameplate
6.4.2 Type key
T
M
0
6
 4
3
4
0
 2
0
1
5
Pos. Description
1 Type designation
2 Product number
3 Serial number
4 Production code (year and week)
5 Maximum head
6 Minimum head
7 Rated head
8 Rated flow rate
9 Maximum ambient temperature
10 IP class
11 Maximum operation pressure
12 Maximum liquid temperature
13 Minimum and maximum rated power
14 Model
15 Voltage and frequency
16 Approvals
17 Minimum and maximum rated current
DK-8850 Bjerringbro, Denmark
SCALA2 3-45 AKCHDE
Model  A
200-240V  50/60Hz
Made in Serbia
P/N 99999999
S/N
P/C 1519
Hmax
Hmin
Hnom
Qnom
45 m
16 m
27 m
3 m /h3
45 C/
55 CTamb.max
IPX4D
I(A)
Min.
Max.
P1(W)
0.01
2.8 550
2
Tliq.max/Psyst.max:
1MPa
NRP XXX-XXX-XXXXXX
PCS XXXXX.XX.XX 04-6292.2.41-2003
LSPr-022-IDN
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
13
14
15
16
17
12
SCALA2 3 -45 A K C H D E
Type range:
SCALA1 Economy
SCALA2 Comfort
Rated flow rate [m3/h]
Maximum head [m]

	6.4 Identification
	6.4.1 Nameplate
	6.4.2 Type key
	7. Control functions
	7.1 Menu overview, SCALA2
	7.1.1 Pressure indicator, SCALA2
	7.1.2 Indicator lights, SCALA2
	8. Operating the controller
	8.1 Setting the outlet pressure
	8.2 Locking and unlocking the operating panel
	8.3 Expert settings, SCALA2
	8.3.1 Accessing the expert settings
	8.4 Resetting to factory settings
	9. Starting up the product after shutdown or standstill
	9.1 Deblocking the pump
	9.2 Controller settings
	9.3 Priming
	10. Servicing the product
	10.1 Maintaining the product
	10.1.1 Insect filter
	10.1.2 Inlet and outlet valves
	10.2 Customer service information
	10.3 Service kits
	11. Taking out of operation
	12. Fault finding the product
	12.1 Grundfos Eye operating indications
	12.2 Fault resetting
	12.3 Fault finding chart
	13. Technical data
	13.1 Operating conditions
	13.2 Mechanical data
	13.3 Electrical data
	13.3.1 Dimensions and weights
	14. Disposal
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true